example one-off occurrence, changes in market factors such as public attitude to claiming, economic conditions, as well as internal
factors such as portfolio mix, policy conditions and claims handling procedures.

	 Judgement is further used to assess the extent to which external factors such as judicial decisions and government legislation affect
the estimates. Other key assumptions include variation in interest rate, delays in settlement and changes in foreign currency rates.

MAA Group Berhad
Annual Report 2019

pg. 165
Notes To The Financial Statements
31 December 2019
(continued)

44	 INSURANCE RISK (continued)

	 Sensitivities

	 The general insurance claims liabilities are sensitive to the key assumptions shown below. The sensitivity of certain assumptions, such
as legislative changes, uncertainty in the estimation process, etc. is not possible to quantify.

	 The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held constant,
showing the impact on gross and net liabilities, profit before tax and equity.

Change in
assumptions

Increase on
gross liabilities

Increase on
net liabilities

Decrease
on profit

before tax
Decrease on

 equity

% RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

31 December 2019

Average claim cost +15% 16,865 10,319 (10,319) (7,223)

Average number of claims +10% 11,243 6,879 (6,879) (4,815)

31 December 2018

Average claim cost +15% 10,942 7,643 (7,643) (5,350)

Average number of claims +10% 7,295 5,095 (5,095) (3,567)

MAA Group Berhad
Annual Report 2019

pg. 166
Notes To The Financial Statements
31 December 2019
(continued)

4
4

IN
S

U
R

A
N

C
E

 R
IS

K
 (c

on
tin

ue
d)

C

la
im

s
D

ev
el

op
m

en
t T

ab
le

Th

e
fo

llo
w

in
g

ta
bl

es
 s

ho
w

 th
e

G
en

er
al

 in
su

ra
nc

e
su

bs
id

ia
ry

’s
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
t o

f c
la

im
s

ov
er

 a
 p

er
io

d
of

 ti
m

e
on

 g
ro

ss
 a

nd
 n

et
 r

ei
ns

ur
an

ce
 b

as
is

.

Th

e
ta

bl
es

 r
efl

ec
t t

he
 c

um
ul

at
iv

e
in

cu
rr

ed
 c

la
im

s
fo

r
ea

ch
 s

uc
ce

ss
iv

e
ye

ar
 a

t e

[…]

Changes in
variables USD AUD SGD HKD THB IDR PHP EUR

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

GROUP

31 December 2019 +5% 2,003 720 371 432 15 64 39 551

-5% (2,003) (720) (371) (432) (15) (64) (39) (551)

31 December 2018 +5% 540 2,660 402 503 51 126 - -

-5% (540) (2,660) (402) (503) (51) (126) - -

COMPANY

31 December 2019 +5% 358 539 371 432 15 64 39 -

-5% (358) (539) (371) (432) (15) (64) (39) -

31 December 2018 +5% 204 330 402 503 51 126 - -

-5% (204) (330) (402) (503) (51) (126) - -

MAA Group Berhad
Annual Report 2019

pg. 179
Notes To The Financial Statements
31 December 2019
(continued)

45	 FINANCIAL RISK (continued)

	 Market Risk (continued)

	 Interest Rate Risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates.

	 The Group and the Company are exposed to interest rate risk primarily through their short-term deposits.

	 The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in interest rates with all other variables held constant, showing
the impact to profit after tax and equity.

Changes in variables 31.12.2019 31.12.2018

RM’000 RM’000

GROUP

Interest rate + 100 basis points 1,762 1,347

Interest rate - 100 basis points (1,762) (1,347)

COMPANY

Interest rate + 100 basis points 1,118 1,144

Interest rate - 100 basis points (1,118) (1,144)

	 The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables did not change from previous year.

	 Price Risk

	 Price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices
(other than those arising from interest/profit rate risk or currency risk), regardless whether those changes are caused by factors
specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer or factors affecting similar financial instruments traded in the market.

	 The equity investment portfolio of the Group and the Company are exposed to movements in equity markets. The Group and